

City of West Allis

Ordinance: O-2016-0026

7525 W. Greenfield Ave. West Allis, WI 53214

File Number: **O-2016-0026**

Final Action:

MAY 0 3 2016

Sponsor(s): Advisory Committee

An Ordinance to Create Subsection 3.015(5) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code Relating to the Selection of a Council President.

The Common Council of the City of West Allis do ordain as follows:

PART I. Subsection 3.015(5) of the Revised Municipal Code of the City of West Allis is hereby created to read:

3.015 COUNCIL PRESIDENT.

* * *

- (5) Selection of Council President. Following the election of a new Common Council and in the event of a vacancy in the office of Council President, the following procedure shall be used to select the Council President:
- (a) The Common Council shall meet as a Committee of the Whole to select the Council President.
- (b) The meeting shall be open.
- (c) The City Clerk or his/her designee shall chair the meeting but shall not vote and shall be governed by a majority vote of the Committee of the Whole on all procedural matters.
- (d) The City Clerk shall ask for nominations and after alderpersons cease putting forth nominations, shall ask one time if there are any other nominations. Alderpersons may then make any further nominations and upon no additional response, nominations shall be closed.
- (e) Balloting shall be open unless it is moved and seconded that balloting be by secret ballot pursuant to Section 19.88(1) of the Wisconsin Statutes and a majority vote to have secret balloting.
- (f) A majority of all members shall be required to elect the Council President. In case of a tie vote or where a member fails to attain a majority vote, voting shall continue until a member attains a majority.
- PART II. All ordinances or parts of ordinances contravening the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- PART III. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

File Number: 0-2016-0026

PASSED MAY 0 3 2016

APPROVED 5/9//6

Monica Schultz, City Clerk

APPROVED 5/9//6

Dan Devine, Mayor

COMMUNITY (N) NEWSPAPERS

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

0004635715

WEST ALLIS CITY OF-LEGALS JANEL LEMANSKE 7525 W GREENFIELD AVE

West Allis, WI

53214

Patti Guerrero hereby states that she is authorized by

ENACTED ORDINANCE Please take notice that the City of West Allis enacted Ordinance No. O-2016-0026, an Ordinance to Create Subsection 3.015(5) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code Relating to the Selection of a Council President, on May 3, 2016. The ordinance establishes a procedure in the selection of a Council President following election of a new Common Council and in the event of a vacancy in the office of Council President. The full text of Ordinance No. O-

NOTICE OF NEWLY

2016-0026 may be obtained at the City Clerk's Office, 7525 W. Greenfield Ave., West Allis, WI 53214 and through the Legislative Information Center on the City's Website http://www.westalliswi.gov. Clerk's telephone: (414) 302-8220.

Monica Schultz, City Clerk Published: 5/19/16

Group to certify on behalf of Journal Community Publishing Group, publisher of Community Newspapers, public newspapers of general circulation, published in the city of Hartland and county of Waukesha, printed in the city and county of Waupaca; was published and delivered in the My Community Now- Midwest on 5/19/2016; that said printed copy was taken from said printed newspaper(s).

JOTARY

State of Wisconsin

County of Milwaukee

Subscribed and sworn before me

,2016.

Notary Public State of Wisconsin

My Commission Expires

DO MA LAIRD NUTARIZED CUMMISSIUN 10 * 00 * 16. FXPIRES